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COUNTRY CODES AND OTHER CODES UTILIZED IN THE TABLES 

CODES DE PAYS ET AUTRES SIGNES UTILISES DANS LES TABLEAUX 

IN DEN AUFSTELLUNGEN BENUTZTE LAENDERCODE UNO SONSTIGE ZEICHEN 

Austria Autriche Oesterreich 
Australia Australie Australien 
Belgium Belgique Belgien 
Bulgaria Bulgarie Bulgarien 
Canada Canada Kanada 
Switzerland Suisse Schweiz 
Czechoslovakia Tchecoslovaquie Tschechoslowakei 
Former German Ancienne Republique Ehemalige Deutsche 

Democratic Republic democratique allemande Demokratische Republik 
Germany (Federal Allemagne (Republique Deutschland (Bundes-

Republic of) federale d • ) republik) 
Denmark Danemark Danemark 
Spain Espagne Spanien 
France France Frankreich 
United Kingdom Royaume-Uni Vereinigtes Konigreich 
Hungary Hongrie Ungarn 
Ireland Irlande Irland 
Israel israel Israel 
Italy Italie It alien 
Japan Japan Japan 
Liechtenstein Liechtenstein Liechtenstein 
Netherlands Pays-Bas Niederlande 
New Zealand Nouvelle-Zelande Neuseeland 
Poland Pologne Polen 
Sweden suede Schweden 
United States of America Etats-Unis d'Amerique Vereinigte Staaten von 

Amerika 
South Africa Afrique du sud Siidafrika 

Other country Autre pays Weiteres Land 

Under I sous I unter : US 

A = Applications and protection certificates for sexually reproduced plant 
varieties under the Plant Variety Protection Act 
Demandes et certificats de protection pour des varietes reproduites par 
voie sexuee en vertu de la loi sur la protection des obtentions vegetales 
Anmeldungen und Schutzrechte fiir generativ vermehrte Pflanzensorten gemass 
dem Sortenschutzgesetz. 

B = Applications and patents for asexually reproduced plant varieties under 
the Plant Patent Act and applications and patents for plant varieties under 
the Utility Patent Act 
Demandes et brevets pour des varietes multipliees par voie vegetative en 
vertu de la loi sur les brevets de plantes et demandes et brevets pour des 
varietes en vertu de la loi sur les brevets industriels 
Anmeldungen und Patente fiir vegetativ vermehrte Pflanzensorten gemisa dem 
Pflanzenpatentgesetz und Anmeldungen und Patente fiir Pflanzensorten gemiss 
dem Industriepatentgesetz. 
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I I I 
Applications filed by: I Titles issued to: !Titles having ceased I Titles in force I 

I I State I Year I I Non- I I I Non- I I to be in force in I at end of I 
I I I I Residents I residents I Total I Residents I residents I Total I reference year I reference year I 

AU 

BE 

CH 

DE 

DI< 

ES 

FR 

Australia 
Australie 
Australien 

Belgium 
Belgique 
Belgien 

SWitzerland 
Suisse 
Schweiz 

Germany 
Allemagne 
Deutschland 

Denmark 
Danemark 
Dinemark 

Spain 
Espagne 
Spanien 

France 
Frankreich 

I I I 
19e6 - - - - - - I - I - I 
19e7 - - - - - - I - I - I 
19ee 15 21 36 - - - I - I - I 
19e9 23 111 134 12 10 22 I - I 22 I 
1990 53 e1 134 13 53 66 I - I ee I 

19e6 
19e7 
19ee 
19e9 
1990 

19e6 
19e7 
19ee 
19e9 
1990 

19e6 
19e7 
19ee 
1989 
1990* 

19e6 
19e7 
19ee 
19e9 
1990 

19e6 
19e7 
19ee 
19e9 
1990 

le 
15 
19 
37 
29 

7 
e 
6 
e 

17 

543 
515 
5e6 
650 
941 

29 
60 
59 
eo 
6e 

7e 
116 
13e 

e6 

I I I 
ee 106 7 33 40 I 26 I 312 I 
e9 104 1 37 3e I 36 I 314 I 

109 12e 5 33 3e I 26 I 326 I 
101 144 17 69 e6 I 50 I 362 I 
110 139 3 49 52 I 47 I 367 I 

46 
67 
eo 
92 
43 

333 
326 
424 
335 
372 

160 
169 
le4 
173 
163 

lel 
203 
201 
214 

53 
75 
e6 

100 
60 

e76 
e41 

1010 
9e5 

1313 

le9 
229 
243 
253 
231 

259 
319 
339 
300 

7 
2 

16 
4 

2e7 
297 
355 
2e9 
427 

22 
29 
29 
51 
4e 

35 

19 
34 

33 
59 
45 
e4 
70 

196 
150 
244 
207 
23e 

e5 
134 
136 
175 
172 

e3 

96 
6e 

40 
61 
45 

100 
74 

4e3 
447 
599 
496 
665 

107 
163 
165 
226 
220 

11e 

115 
102 

4 
15 
15 
26 
26 

227 
267 
331 
300 
476 

7e 
e2 
76 
62 

156 

34 
7 

31 
54 

le7 
233 
263 
337 
3e5 

2e23 
3003 
3271 
3467 
4012 

67e 
730 
el9 
954 

!Ole 

523 
5le 
602 
654 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I ., 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

19e6 I 519 I 210 I 729 I 221 I 91 I 312 I 190 I 2255 1 
19e7 I 571 I 2e6 1 e57 I 333 I 209 I 542 I 2eo I 2517 1 
19ee I - I - I ~ I - I - I - I - I 2e27 I 
19e9 I 645 I 251 I e96 I 306 I 177 I 4e3 I 26e I 3042 I 

I I I 1990 I 6e7 I 337 I 1024 I 552 I 211 I e23 I 346 I 3519 I 

* Including the applications filed and titles issued in the former German Democratic Republic 1 y inclus les demandes deposees et titres 
delivres en l'ancienne Republique Democratique Allemande I einschliesslich der in der ehemaligen Deutschen Demokratischen Republik 
hinterlegten Anmeldungen sowie erteilten Sortenschutzrechte 

~ 

·~-)! 
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I I 
I I Etat 
I I 

GB United Kingdom 
Royaume-Uni 
Vereinigtes 

Konigreich 

HU I Hungary 
Hongrie 
Ungarn 

IE I Ireland 
Ir1ande 
Irland 

IL I Israel 
Israel 
Israel 

I IT Italy 
Ita1ie 
Italien 

JP 

NL 

NZ 

Japan 
Japon 
Japan 

Netherlands 
Pays-Bas 
Niederlande 

New Zealand 
Houvelle-Ze1ande 
Neuseeland 

I I 
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I I I 
I I Demandes deposees par des : I Titres delivres pour des : I Titres ayant expire I Titres en vigueur I 
IAnnee I Non- I Non- I au cours de l'annee I a la fin de I 
I I Residents I residents I Total I Residents I residents I Total I de reference ll'annee de reference! 

1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 

1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 

I 1986 
I 1987 
I 1988 

1989 
1990 

I 1986 
I 1987 
I 1988 

1989 
1990 

1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 

1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 

1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 

I 
I 

164 
167 

-
207 
188 

4 
32 
38 
38 
65 

1 
-
-
8 
9 

98 
122 
122 

80 
54 

117 

93 

320 
419 
503 
475 
404 

705 

804 
879 
971 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

288 
198 

-
338 
300 

11 
6 

67 
29 
32 

15 
-
-

15 
19 

66 
94 
77 
61 
67 

165 

197 

37 
22 
76 
62 

167 

305 

336 
369 
484 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

452 
365 

-
545 
488 

15 
38 

105 
67 
97 

16 

-
23 
28 

164 
216 
199 
141 
121 

181 

282 

290 

357 
441 
579 
537 
571 

1010 

1140 
1248 
1455 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

105 
93 
-

117 
98 

6 
4 
9 
4 

14 

3 

-
2 
3 

13 
35 
48 
30 
87 

28 

45 

308 
239 
295 
234 
415 

394 

482 
577 
541 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

112 
153 

-
164 
215 

15 
5 
2 

12 
18 

10 

-
8 
9 

41 
48 
26 

6 
97 

38 

36 

10 
1 

63 
6 

61 

123 

266 
293 
271 

217 
246 

-
281 
313 

21 
9 

11 
16 
32 

13 

I -
I 10 
I 12 
I 
I 54 
I 83 
I 74 
I 36 
I 184 

I 113 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

66 

81 

318 
240 
358 
240 
476 

I 517 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

748 
870 
812 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

183 
245 

-
259 
238 

1 
-
-
-
3 

24 

-
14 
25 

13 
20 
14 
15 
78 

34 
45 
67 

140 
159 

298 

404 
646 
476 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1476 
1477 
1662 
1684 
1759 

52 
61 
72 
88 

107 

111 

121 
117 
104 

330 
393 
453 
474 
580 

1192 
1387 
1678 
1776 
2093 

2682 
2810 
3114 
3338 
3674 

1986 I 32 I 56 I 88 I 18 I 36 I 54 I 14 I 267 
1987 I 28 I 43 I 11 I 16 I 35 I 51 I 1 I 311 
1988 I 40 I 32 I 12 I 18 I 37 I 55 I 21 I 345 
1989 I 30 I 66 I 96 I 18 I 29 I 47 I 24 I 368 I 

I I I 1990 I 33 I 95 I 128 I 11 I 43 I 60 I 25 I 403 I 

-..-
.._; 
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I I I I I 
I I I Anmeldungen hinterlegt durch I Sortenschutz erteilt fur I Im Bezugsjahr I Am Ende des I 
I Staat I Jahr I Personen mit Sitz im: I Personen mit Sitz im: I beendete I Bezugsjahr gultige I 
I I I Inland I Ausland lzusammen I Inland I Ausland lzusammen I Schutzrechte I Schutzrechte I 

I I I I I I I I I 
PL Poland I 1986 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 

Pologne I 1987 - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I 
Polen I 1988 64 I 6 I 70 I 9 I - I 9 I - I 9 I 

I 1989 62 I 34 I 96 I 37 I 11 I 48 I - I 57 I 
I 1990 53 I 121 I 1eo I 1e I - I 18 I 2 I 73 I 
I I I I I I I I I 

SE Sweden I 1986 32 I 60 I 92 I 11 I 41 I 52 I 20 I 221 I 
suede I 1987 33 I 36 I 69 I 16 I 21 I 37 I 9 I 249 I 
schweden I 1988 30 I 51 I 81 I 16 I 34 I 50 I 37 I 262 I 

I 1989 34 I 29 I 63 I 16 I 43 I 59 21 I 294 I 
I 1990 25 I 64 I 89 15 I 49 I 64 2e I 330 I 
I I I I I I I 

US I United States of A I 1986 146 I 14 I 160 209 I 18 I 227 3 I 1705 I 
- I 1987 209 I 1s I 224 110 I 11 I 187 - I 1892 I 

ZA 

America 
Etats-Unis 

d'Amerique 
Vereinigte Staaten 

von Amerika 

south Africa 
Afrique du Sud 
Sudafrika 

I 1988 - I - I - - I - I - - I 2122 I 
11989 274 I 43 I 317 101 I - I 101 1 I 222e I 
I 1990 254 I 18 I 212 122 I 9 I 131 24 I 2336 I 
I I I I I I I 

B I 1986 193 I 127 ! 320 150 I 74 I 224 103 I 2874 I 
- I 1987 222 I 163 I 385 131 I 98 I 229 s2 I 3051 I 

I 1988 240 I 137 I 377 260 I 165 I 425 11 I 3405 I 
I 1989 2oe I 11s I 383 345 I 242 I 587 I 199 I 3793 I 
I 1990 2ss I 163 I 418 153 I 165 I 318 I 132 I 3979 I 
I I I I I I I I I 
I 1986 I 47 I 51 I 98 I 13 I 45 I se I 12 I 279 I 
I 1987 I 56 I 43 I 99 I 22 I 25 I 47 I 13 I 313 I 
I 1988 I 43 I 87 I 130 I so I 46 I 96 I 16 I 391 I 
I 1989 I 74 I 23 I 97 I 23 I 29 I 52 I 1 I 436 I 
I 1990 I 100 I s1 I 151 I 40 I 43 I 83 I - I s21 I 

I I I I I I I I I I I I 

r 
" ...--·· 

'•'-, 
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Applications filed by (first line) and titles of protection issued to (second line) non-residents in 1990, 
broken down according to the country of origin of the applicant 

Demandes deposees par (premiere liqne) et titres de protection delivres a (deuxieme liqne) des non-residents en 1990, 
ventiles en fonction du pays d'origine du demandeur 

Anmeldungen hinterlegt in 1990 von (erste Zeile) und Schutztitel erteilt fur (zweite Zeile) Personen mit Sitz im Ausland 
aufgeteilt nach dem Ursprungsland des Anmelders 

country of origin/Pays d'origine/ I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 1 
I Ursprunqsland --> AT AU IBE BG leA CH lcs IDD IDE IDK ES FR 1GB HU IE IL IT JP ILI INL INZ PL SE Ius IZA * !TOTAL I 

Reporting country/Pays de demande/ I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
I Berichtendes Land I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 1 

AU I Australia/Australie/Australien - - I - 3 I 1 - I - I - I lSI 2 - 15 I 3 - - - 1 - I - I 15110 - - I 161 - - I 81 
I - - I - 7 I - - I - I - I 191 - - 14 I 2 - - - - - I - I 11 2 - - I 81 - - I 53 

----1-------------------------------------- --- ---1--- ---1--- ---1---1---!---1--- --- ---1--- --- --- --- --- --- ---1---1--- --- ---1---1--- ---1------
BE I Belgium/Belgique/Belgien - - I - - I - - I - I - I 131 1 - 28 I 1 - - - - 1 - I 541 - - - I 121 - - I 110 

I - - I - - I - - I - I - I 81 - - 36 I - - - - - - - I sl - - - I -1 - - I 49 
----1-------------------------------------- --- ---1--- ---1--- --- ---1---1---1--- --- ---1--- --- --- --- --- --- ---1---1--- --- ---1---1--- ---1------

CH I Switzerland/Suisse/Schweiz - - I - - I - - - I - I 261 - - 6 I 3 - - - - - - I sl - - - I 31 - - I 43 
I - - I - - I - - - I - I 231 2 - 21 lls - - - - - - I sl - - - I 41 - - I 70 

1----l-------------------------------------- ---1---1--- ---1--- --- ---1---1--- --- ---1---1--- --- --- ---1---1--- ---1--- --- --- --- ---1--- ---1------
1 DE I Germany (Federal Republic of)/ - I - I 2 - I - 3 - I - I - 38 - 181 127 2 - 8 117 I 3 - 1158 1 1 - 311 - - I 372 
I I Allemagne (Republique federale d'l/ -I- I- -I- 1 - I - I - 3 - 158 I 5 - - 9 I- I 4 - 1134 - - - 241- -I 238 
I I Deutschland (Bundesrepublikl I I I I I I I I I - I - I I 
l----1-------------------------------------- ---1---1--- ---1--- --- ---1---1--- --- ---1---1--- --- --- ---1---1--- ---1--- --- --- --- --- --- ---1------
1 DK I Denmark/Danemark/Danemark - I - I - - I - 2 - I 3 I 33 - - I 8 112 - 1 6 I - I - - I 27 1 1 18 51 - - I 163 
I I - I - I 1 - I - - - I - I 61 - - 118 114 - - - I - I - - I 39 - 2 8 29 - - I 172 
l----l--------------------------------------1---l---l--- ---1--- --- --- ---1--- --- ---1---1--- --- --- ---1---1--- ---1--- --- --- --- --- --- ---1------
1 ES I Spain/Espagne/Spanien I - I - I 6 - I - - - - I 17 - - 188 I 3 - - 10 I 6 I - - I 26 - - 3 55 - - I 214 
I I I - I - I - - I - I - - - I s - - 122 I - - - - I 7 I - - I s - - 1 28 - - I 68 
l----1--------------------------------------l---l---l--- ---1--- ---1--- ---1--- ---1---1---1--- --- --- ---1---1--- - 1--- --- ---1--- --- --- ---1------
1 FR I France/Frankreich I - I - I 1 - I 1 4 I - - I 44 6 I 1 I - I 5 7 - 6 140 I 2 - 1116 1 - I - 103 - - I 337 
I I I - I - I - - I - 1 I - - I 53 2 I - I - I 1 - - 1 168 I - - I 96 - - I - 49 - - I 271 
----l--------------------------------------l---l---1---l---l--- ---1--- ---1---1---1---1---1---1--- --- ---1---1---1---1--- ---1---1--- --- --- ---1------

GB I United Kingdom/Royaume-Uni/ I - I - I - I - I 1 2 I 2 1 I 59128 I - ]51 I - I 1 5 - I - I - I - I 83 1 I - ]10 56 - - I 300 
I vereinigtes Konigreich I - I - I 1 I - I - - I - - I 461 3 I - 140 I - I 2 1 - I - I - I - I 85 - I - I 4 33 - - I 215 

----l--------------------------------------1---l---l---l---l--- ---1--- ---1---1---1---1---1---1--- --- ---1--- ---1---1--- --- ---1--- --- --- ---1------
HU I Hungary/Hongrie/Ungarn I - I - I - I 4 I - 1 I - - I 21 - I - I 4 I - I - - - I - - I - I - - - I 1 20 - - I 32 

I I - I - I 1 I - I - - I - - I -1 - I - I - I - I - - - I 2 - I - I - - - I - 1s - - I 18 
----l--------------------------------------1---l---l---l---l--- ---1--- ---1---1---1---1---1---1--- --- ---1--- ---1---1---1--- ---1---1--- --- ---1------

IE I Ireland/Irlande/Irland I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I 11 - I - I 2 I 8 I - - - I - - I - I 71 - - I 1 I - - - I 19 
I I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I 11 - I - I 2 I 4 I - - - I - - I - I 21 - - I - I - - - I 9 

----l--------------------------------------l---l---l---1---l--- ---1--- ---l---l---l---1---l---l---1---l---1--- ---1---1---1--- ---1---1---1--- ---1------
IL I Israel/Israel/Israel I - I - I - I - I - - I - 7 I -1 - I - I 4 I - I - I - I - I 1 - I - I sol - - I - I 21 - - I 67 

I I - I - I - I - I - - I - 16 I -1 - I - 122 I - I - I - I - 114 - I - I 431 - 1 I - I 11 - - I 97 
----l--------------------------------------l---l---l---l---1--- ---1--- ---l---1---l---1---l---l---l---l---1--- ---1---1---1--- ---1---1---1--- ---1------

IT I Italy/Italie/Italien I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I 221 - I - ]40 I 1 I - I - I s I - 2 I - 11121 1 - I - I 141 - - I 197 
I I - I - I - I - I - - I - - I 61 1 I 1 I 6 I - I - I - I - I - - I - I 81 - - I - I 141 - - I 36 

l----l-------------~------------------------l---l---1---l---l--- ---1--- ---l---1---l---l---l---l---1---l---1--- ---1---1---1--- ---1---1---1---1---1------
1 JP I Japan/Japon/Japan I - I - I 1 I - I - - I - - I 321 3 I - I 4 I - I - I - I 1 I 7 - I - 11021 1 I - I - I 161 - I - I 167 
I I I - I 1 I - I - I - - I - - I lSI - I - 111 I - I - I - I - I 7 - I - I 161 - I - I - I 111 - I - I 61 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

~ 

-v-
-"~· 
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country of origin/Pays d'origine/ I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
Urs run sland --> IAT IAU IBE IBG ICA ICH cs IDD IDE IDK IES IFR GB HU liE IL liT IJP LI INL INZ IPL SE Ius IZA I * !TOTAL I 
Reporting country/Pays de demande/ I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
Berichtendes Land I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

I NL I Netherlands/Pays-Bas/Niederlande I 3 I - llS I - I 3 I 7 - I 3 ll27I3S I - 177 3S - I 2 54 110 llS 4 I -1 - I - 6 I 601 - 122 I 4S4 I 
I I I - I - I s I - I 1 I 2 - I - I 90ils I - Iss 21 - I - s I 6 I 2 - I -1 - I 1 1 I 531 - I s I 211 I 
l----1--------------------------------------l---l---l---l---l---l--- ---1---1---1---1---1--- --- ---1--- ---1---1--- ---1---1---1--- ---1---1---1---1------1 
I NZ I New zealand/Nouvelle-Zelande/ I - I 2 I - 114 I - I l - I - I 221 5 I - I 2 7 - I l l I 1 I 3 - I lSI - I - lSI - I - I 95 
I I Neuseeland I - I 2 I - I - I - I - - I - I 121 3 I 1 I 1 7 - I - - I - I 4 - I 41 - I - 1 sl - I - I 43 
l----l--------------------------------------l---l---l---l---1---l--- ---1---1---1---1---1--- --- ---1--- ---1---1--- ---1---1---1--- --- ---1---1---1------
1 PL I Po1and/Pologne/Polen I 2 I - I l I - I - I - - I - I 291 1 I - 112 l - I - - I 9 I - - I 621 - I - 10: - I - I 127 
I I I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I -1 - I - I - - I - - I - I - - I -1 - I - -1 - I - I 
l----l--------------------------------------1---l---l---l---l---l--- ---1---1---1---1---1--- --- ---1--- ---1---1---1---1---1---1--- --- ---1---1---1------
1 sE I sweden/Suede/Schweden I - I - I - I - I - I 4 - I 1 I 121 7 I - I 1 s - I - - I - I - I ·- I 161 - I - lSI - I - I 64 
I I I - I - I - I - I - I 2 - I - I sl 1 I - 119 2 - I - - I - I - I - I -1 - I - 171 - I - I 49 
l----l--------------------------------------1---l---l---l---l---l--- ---1---1---1---1---1---1--- ---l---1---l---l---1---l---l---1---l--- ---1---1---1------
1 us I united states of America/ ~ I - I - I - I - I - I 1 - I - I -1 - I - I 1 I 1 - I - I - I - I 2 I - I sl 1 I - I 4 -1 - I - I lS 
I I Etats-unis d'Amerique/ I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I 31 - I - I - I - - I - I - I - I - I - I 41 2 I - I - -1 - I - I 9 
I I vereinigte staaten von Amerika ~ I 1 I 3 I s I - I s I - - I - I 461 s I 2 119 Ill - I - I s I 1 Ill I - I 391 s I - I - -1 - I s I 163 
I I I - I 3 I - I - I 6 I - - I - I s11 1 I - 134 Ill - I - I 2 I 9 I 1 I - I 3SI 2 I - I - -1 - I 1 I 165 I 
l----1--------------------------------------l---l---l---l---l---l--- ---l---l---l---l---l---l---1---l---l---l---l---l---l---l---l---l--- ---1---1---1------1 
I ZA I south Africa/Afrique du sud/ I - I - I - I - I - I - - I - I 201 1 I - I 9 I 2 I - I 1 I s I - I 1 I - I 91 - I - I - 21 - I 1 I 51 I 
I I sudafrika I - I 1 I - I - I - I - - I - I -1 - I - Ill I s I - I - I - I - I 1 I - I 241 - I - I - 11 - I - I 43 I 

* : Other countries, detail/Autres pays, detail/Weitere Lander, Detail: 

NL: Finland/Fin1ande/Finnland: 3/0 
Portugal: l/0 
Netherlands Antilles/Antilles neerlandaises/Niederlandische Antillen: 15/S 
Colombia/Colombie/Rolombien: l/0 
Renya/Renia: 2/0 

US: Colombia/Colombie/Kolombien: 0/l 
Costa Rica: 5/0 

ZA: Zimbabwe: l/0 
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